www.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.16+18+46 Court 3 (Video Conferencing) SECTION IV-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 20358/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-12-2018 in MSA No. 504/2009 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Kalaburagi)

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHANTAYYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.126742/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.126744/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

```
SLP(C) No.15509/2021
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
SLP(C) No. 15551/2021 (IV-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
SLP(C) No. 15593/2021 (IV-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
Diary No(s). 20353/2021 (IV-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.126712/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
```

SLP(C) No. 15119/2020 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

```
SLP(C) No. 15325/2020 (IV-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.) SLP(C) No. 15195/2020 (IV-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.) SLP(C) No. 15879/2020 (IV-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.) SLP(C) No. 15953/2020 (IV-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.) SLP(C) No. 16038/2020 (IV-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
```

Date: 08-10-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Sr. Adv.

2

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR. Ms. Lalit Mohini Bhat, Adv Mr.Abhimanyu Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Diary No. 20358/2021

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that the relied upon instance pertains to another village i.e. Gadilingadhalli and was, therefore, incomparable instance.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, prayer for interim relief as also on the special leave petition, returnable in four weeks.

Dasti, in addition is permitted.

SLP(C) Nos. 15325/2020 and 15195/2020

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that the High Court has relied upon the decision, which was not comparable instance. For, in the present cases, the lands could not be converted.

Issue notice on the prayer for interim relief as also the special on returnable leave petitions, in

four weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

<u>SLP(C)</u> No.15509/2021, 15551/2021, 15593/2021, 15119/2020 15879/2020, 15953/2020, 16038/2020 and Diary No(s). 20353/2021

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Tag with Civil Appeal No.6171-6175/2021 and connected cases.

In the meantime, *status quo* with regard to the subject property, as of today, shall be maintained by the parties.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) COURT MASTER (VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER